- 1 -
HOW TO COMPLETE THE SHIPPER’S LETTER OF INSTRUCTION (SLI)
(Companion Document to Shapiro SLI)
Box
#
Description Instructions
Regulatory Citations and Additional
Information

Code:
If your cargo is moving in bond, advise the
bond type code here. Otherwise indicate
“70” -Not In Bond.
FTR 15 CFR 30.6(a)(22): The code indicating
whether [or not] the shipment is being
transported under bond.
70 = not in bond;
36 = warehouse withdrawal for immediate export
("IE");
37 = warehouse withdrawal for transportation
and exportation ("T&E");
67 = IE from a Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ);
Please also provide FTZ identifier in box #18.
68 = T&E from a Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ).
Please also provide the FTZ Identifier in box
#18.
Note: The in bond entry number (Box 17) is
required for “in bonds”.
17. Entry
Number:
Enter “Entry Number” if required.
If the shipment is a TIB, the Customs TIB
entry number is required here.
If the shipment moved in bond, then show
the in bond number.
FTR 15 CFR 30.6(b)(13): The entry number
must be reported for goods that are entered in
lieu of being transported under bond for which
the importer of record is a foreign entity or, for
re-exports of goods withdrawn from a FTZ for
which a NAFTA deferred duty claim (entry type
08) could have been made, but that the importer
elected to enter for consumption under CBP
entry type 06. For goods imported into the United
States for export to a third country of ultimate
destination, where the importer of record on the
entry is a foreign entity, the USPPI will be the
authorized agent designated by the foreign
importer for service of process. The USPPI, in
this circumstance, is required to report the import
entry number.
18.
FTZ
Identifier:
Enter the 7 character Foreign Trade Zone
identifier.
FTR 15 CFR 30.6(b)(3): If goods are removed
from the FTZ and not entered for consumption,
report the [7 Character] FTZ identifier. This is the
unique identifier assigned by the Foreign Trade
Zone Board that identifies the FTZ, subzone or
site from which goods are withdrawn for export.
 First 3 positions:  General Purpose Zone
(3 numeric)
 Next 2 positions:  Sub-Zone (2 alpha
numeric)
 Last 2 positions:   Site (2 alpha numeric)
If the General purpose zone only has two digits,
precede it with a zero.
If there is no sub-zone or site, use zeroes.
If the Sub-Zone or Site is only one letter or
number, precede it with a zero.
(Example:  If the general purpose zone = 9,
subzone = A and site = 5, you should report
0090A05 as the FTZ identifier.)
- 5 -
Box
#